Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 253B.23, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. COSTS OF HEARINGS. (a) In each proceeding under this chapter the court shall allow and order paid to each witness subpoenaed the fees and mileage prescribed by law; to each examiner a reasonable sum for services and for travel; to persons conveying the patient to the place of detention, disbursements for the travel; board, and lodging of the patient and of themselves and their authorized assistants; and to the patient's counsel, when appointed by the court, a reasonable sum for travel and for the time spent in court or in preparing for the hearing. Upon the court's order, the county auditor shall issue a warrant on the county treasurer for payment of the amounts allowed.

- (b) When the residence of the patient is found to be in another county, the committing court shall transmit to the county auditor a statement of the expenses of the taking into custody, confinement, examination, commitment, conveyance to the place of detention, and rehearing. The auditor shall transmit the statement to the auditor of the county of the patient's residence. The claim shall be paid as other claims against that county. If the auditor to whom this claim is transmitted denies the claim, the auditor shall transmit it, together with any objections to the commissioner. The commissioner shall determine the question of residence and certify findings to each auditor. If the claim is not paid within 30 days after certification, an action may be maintained on it in the district court of the claimant county.
- (e) Whenever venue of a proceeding has been transferred under this chapter, the costs of the proceedings shall be reimbursed to the county of the patient's residence by the state.

Sec. 14. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 256.73, subdivision 4; 256.76, subdivision 2; 256.79; 256B.02, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 256D.18; 256D.37, subdivision 3; and 256E.08, subdivision 7, are repealed.

Sec. 15. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 14 are effective January 1, 1988.

Approved June 2, 1987

CHAPTER 364—H.F.No. 904

An act relating to human services; requiring notification to spouse of nursing home resident; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256B.48, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256B.48, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 8. NOTIFICATION TO A SPOUSE. When a private pay resident who has not yet been screened by the preadmission screening team is admitted to a nursing home or boarding care facility, the nursing home or boarding care facility must notify the resident and the resident's spouse of the following:
- (1) their right to retain certain resources under section 256B.14, subdivision 2, and section 256B.17; and
- (2) that the federal Medicare hospital insurance benefits program covers post-hospital extended care services in a qualified skilled nursing facility for up to 100 days and that there are several limitations on this benefit. The resident and the resident's family must be informed about all mechanisms to appeal limitations imposed under this federal benefit program.

This notice may be included in the nursing home's or boarding care facility's admission agreement and must clearly explain what resources the resident and spouse may retain if the resident applies for medical assistance. The department of human services must notify nursing homes and boarding care facilities of changes in the determination of medical assistance eligibility that relate to resources retained by a resident and the resident's spouse.

The preadmission screening team has primary responsibility for informing all private pay applicants to a nursing home or boarding care facility of the resources the resident and spouse may retain.

Approved June 2, 1987

CHAPTER 365-H.F.No. 916

An act relating to state government; amending, creating, and deleting various duties of the commissioner of administration; creating the productivity loan fund; providing definitions; requiring interest earned on the revolving fund for vocational rehabilitation of the blind to be credited to the fund; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 4.31, subdivisions 1, 5, and by adding a subdivision; 14.04; 16B.06, subdivision 4; 16B.08, subdivisions 3 and 7; 16B.09, subdivision 1; 16B.19, subdivision 6; 16B.29; 16B.39, by adding a subdivision; 16B.51, subdivision 3; 138.17, subdivision 7; 139.19; 248.07, subdivision 8; 645.445, subdivisions 2 and 3; and Laws 1979, chapter 333, section 18; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 16B; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 16B.39, subdivision 1; and 138.22.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 4.31, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.